Risks associated with Vendor’s Undertakings and Target’s Undertakings

Completion will take place prior to the fulfillment of the Vendor’s Undertakings and the Target’s

Undertakings. As disclosed in the sections headed “Undertakings by the Vendor” and “Undertakings

by the Target” above, should the undertakings cannot be fulfilled, the escrowed Consideration Shares

will be sold and the Purchaser will seek refund from the Vendor for consideration paid. Given the

uncertainty of fulfillment of the undertakings and the sale price of the escrowed Consideration Shares,

there are risks associated in procuring the Vendor to refund the consideration paid and indemnify the

Purchaser in full.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders

Issued share capital as at
the Latest Practicable Date

but before the allotment
and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Issued share capital
immediately after

allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares and

the Placing Shares

No. of
Shares

Approximate
Percentage

No. of
Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Smart Place Investments

Limited and its associates 176,842,000 51.64% 176,842,000 38.40%

The Vendor — — 118,000,000 25.63%

Public Shareholders

Placees 70,000,000 20.44% 70,000,000 15.20%

Other public Shareholders 95,638,000 27.92% 95,638,000 20.77%

Total 342,480,000 100% 460,480,000 100.00%

As shown in the table, there will be no change in control as a result of the Acquisition.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 15 —

18.09(10)

14.65

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE RESULTS OF THE TARGET

GROUP

Set out below is a summary of the audited consolidated financial information of the Target Group

prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards. The information of which

is extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular.

From 16 November
2004 (date of

incorporation) to
31 December

Year ended
31 December

Six months
ended 30

June

2004 2005 2006 2007

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover — — — —

(Loss) attributable to equity

[…]

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 57,286 57,286 57,286

Intangible assets 4,728 4,728 4,728

Land use rights 4,626 4,626 4,626

Interest in an
associate — (a) 269,355 269,355 (c) 40,000 325,021

(d) 15,666

Available-for-sale
financial assets 5,325 5,325 5,325

Deposits and other
receivables 318 318 318

Deferred income
tax assets 134 134 134

72,417 341,772 397,438

Current assets

Inventories 367,457 367,457 367,457

Trade and other
receivables 108,542 108,542 108,542

Prepayment,
deposits and
other receivables 19,790 19,790 19,790

Convertible bonds — (b) 40,000 40,000 (c) (40,000) —

Tax recoverable 2,202 2,202 2,202

Pledged bank
deposits 7,350 7,350 7,350

Bank balances and
cash 55,329 (a) (72,295) (56,966) (56,966)

(b) (40,000)

560,670 488,375 448,375

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 101 —

The Group

Pro forma
adjustments
regarding to

the Proposed
Acquisition (at

completion)

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group (at
completion)

Pro forma
adjustments

relating to the
Proposed

Acquisition (at
completion and
upon obtaining

the mining
license)

Pro forma
Enlarged Group

(at completion
and upon

obtaining the
mining license)

HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities

Trade payables 174,274 174,274 174,274

Accruals and other
payables 55,056 55,056 55,056

Borrowings 208,166 208,166 208,166

437,496 437,496 437,496

Net current assets 123,174 50,879 10,879

Total assets less
current
liabilities 195,591 392,651 408,317

Non-current
liabilities

Borrowings 965 965 965

965 965 965

Net assets 194,626 391,686 407,352

Equity

Share capital 27,248 (a) 11,800 39,048 39,048

Share premium 70,675 (a) 185,260 255,935 255,935

Reserves 95,742 95,742 (d) 15,666 111,408

Equity attributable
to equity holders
of the parent 193,665 390,725 406,391

Minority interests 961 961 961

Total equity 194,626 391,686 407,352

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 102 —

Notes:

On 17 October 2007, Smart Union Mining Investments Limited (formerly known as Queen Glory Limited) (“SUMI”), a wholly

owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into an agreement (the “Agreement”) with Mr. Tang Xue Jin (the “Vendor”) to

acquire an aggregate of 22,755 shares of US$1.00 each in the issued share capital of China Mining, representing 45.51% of the